

2-1-

43
135 08

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JAN 21 1966

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Deputy Clerk

PW VENTURES, INC.,

Appellant,

vs.

KATIE NICHOLS, et. al.,

Appellees.

Case No. 71,462

On appeal from the Florida Public Service Commission

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
PW VENTURES, INC.**

Richard D. Melson
Hopping Boyd Green & Sams
420 First Florida Bank Building
Post Office Box 6526
Tallahassee, Florida 32314

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT

 The Sale of Electricity to a Single Industrial
 Host is Not a Sale "To The Public" Within the
 Meaning of Section 366.02(1), Florida Statutes,
 Particularly Under the Narrow Factual
 Circumstances of this Case..... 9

 A. The Commission's interpretation of the phrase
 "to the public" is inconsistent both with
 prior judicial constructions and with the
 plain meaning of that phrase..... 11

 B. The Commission's interpretation of the phrase
 "to the public" is inconsistent with the
 Commission's own prior constructions of that
 phrase..... 18

 C. The Commission's reasoning is insufficient to
 support its changed interpretation..... 25

 D. The Commission's changed interpretation is
 not consistent with the public policy
 underlying Chapter 366, Florida Statutes, and
 is unconstitutionally broad..... 28

 E. The Commission's changed interpretation is
 entitled to little deference, and any
 reasonable doubt about the extent of the
 Commission's jurisdiction must be resolved
 against it..... 32

 F. Under Section 120.68(9), Florida Statutes,
 this Court should modify the Commission's
 declaratory statement to reflect the correct
 interpretation of the law..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 36

INDEX TO APPENDIX..... 38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Belk-James, Inc. v. Nuzam
358 So.2d 174 (Fla. 1978)..... 31

Campus Communications Inc. v. Department of Revenue,
State of Florida, 473 So.2d 1290 (Fla. 1985)..... 32

Cherry Lake v. Kearce,
26 So.2d 434 (Fla. 1946) 17

Citizens v. Florida Public Service Commission,
425 So.2d 534 (Fla. 1982)..... 11

City of Orlando v. Florida Public Employees Relations
Commission, 435 So.2d 275 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)..... 34

City of St. Petersburg v. Carter,
39 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1949)..... 28

City of Tampa v. Thatcher Glass Corporation,
445 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1984)..... 11

Department of Revenue v. Merritt Square Corporation,
334 So.2d 351 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976).....16, 17

Englewood v. City & County of Denver,
229 P.2d 667 (Colo. 1951),
overruled, 718 P.2d 246 (Colo. 1986)..... 16

Fletcher Properties, Inc. v. Florida Public Service
Commission, 356 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1978).....13, 14, 15, 20

Florida Power Corp. v. Pinellas Utility Board,
40 So.2d 305 (Fla. 1949) (en banc)..... 28

Goldstein v. Acme Concrete Corporation,
103 So.2d 202 (Fla. 1958)..... 14

Higgs v. City of Fort Pierce,
118 So.2d 582 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1960)..... 16, 26

Hoffman v. Jones,
280 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1973)..... 33

McRae v. Robbins
9 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1942) (en banc)..... 28

<u>Newman v. Carson</u> 280 So.2d 426 (Fla. 1973).....	31
<u>Ocasio v. Bureau of Crimes Compensation,</u> 408 So.2d 751 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	11
<u>Radio Telephone Communications, Inc. v. Southeastern</u> <u>Telephone Company,</u> 170 So.2d 577 (Fla. 1965).....	34
<u>Southeastern Utilities Service Company v. Redding,</u> 131 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1961).....	32
<u>Southern Ohio Power Co. v. Public Utilities Commission,</u> 143 N.E. 700, 34 A.L.R. 171 (Ohio 1924),.....	16
<u>State v. Lick,</u> 390 So.2d 52 (Fla. 1980).....	32
<u>Tatzel v. State,</u> 356 So.2d 787 (Fla. 1978).....	11
<u>Teleprompter Corporation v. Hawkins,</u> 384 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1980).....	33
<u>Village of Virginia Gardens v. City of Miami Springs,</u> 171 So.2d 199 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965).....	15

Administrative Orders

<u>In re: Amendment of Rules 25-17.80 through 25-17.89</u> <u>relation [sic] to cogeneration</u> Order 12634, 83 F.P.S.C. 10:150 (1983).....	22
<u>In re: Amendment of Rule 25-17.835, etc.,</u> Order 14143, 85 F.P.S.C. 3:48 (1985).....	23
<u>In re: Petition of Lightnet for declaratory statement that</u> <u>it is not a telephone common carrier,</u> Order 14583, 85 F.P.S.C. 7:170 (1985).....	27
<u>In re: Petition of Metropolitan Dade County for Expedited</u> <u>Consideration of Request for Provision of Self-Service</u> <u>Transmission,</u> Order 17510, 87 F.P.S.C. 5:32 (1987).....	23, 24
<u>In re: Petition of RCA Communications for a Declaratory</u> <u>Statement,</u> Order No. 16092, 86 F.P.S.C. 5:92 (1986).....	20, 26, 33

In re: Petition of Timber Energy Resources, Inc. for a
Declaratory Statement,
Order No. 17251, 87 F.P.S.C. 3:44 (1987)..... 21, 23, 33

In Re; Repeal of Rule 25-17.835, etc.,
Order No. 15053, 85 F.P.S.C. 9:298..... 23

In re: Investigation of the practice, policy and
procedures of public utilities engaged in the sale
of electricity to be resold,
Order No. 4874 (Public Service Commission 1970)..... 19, 25

Florida Statutes

Section 120.565..... 2

Section 120.68(9)..... 8, 34

Section 286.011(1)..... 12

Chapter 364..... 18

Chapter 366..... Passim

Section 366.02(1)..... Passim

Section 366.04(3)..... 30

Section 366.05(9)..... 3

Chapter 367..... 18

Section 367.021(3)..... 13

Florida Administrative Rules

Chapter 25-17, F.A.C..... 3, 5

Rule 25-22.020, F.A.C..... 2

Federal

Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act
Public Law 95-617, 92 Stat. 3117.....3, 4, 6
18 C.F.R. §292.602(c)..... 6

Other

Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary..... 11
Black's Law Dictionary (Rev. 4th ed.)..... 12
